

**19-70123, 19-70124, 19-70125, 19-70136,
19-70144, 19-70145, 19-70146, 19-70147, 19-70326, 19-70339,
19-70341, and 19-70344**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Sprint Corporation,
Petitioner,

City of Bowie, Maryland, et al.,
Intervenors,

vs.

Federal Communications Commission
and United States of America,
Respondents.

On Petitions for Review of Orders of the
Federal Communications Commission

**PETITIONER LOCAL GOVERNMENTS'
JOINT REPLY BRIEF**

JOSEPH VAN EATON
JOHN GASPARINI
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW,
Suite 5300
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 785-0600
Joseph.Vaneaton@bbklaw.com
John.Gasparini@bbklaw.com

KENNETH S. FELLMAN
GABRIELLE A. DALEY
KISSINGER & FELLMAN, PC
3773 Cherry Creek N. Drive, Suite 900
Denver, Colorado 80209
(303) 320-6100
KFellman@kandf.com
*Attorneys for Petitioners in Case No.
19-70136 and Certain Intervenors in
Case Nos. 19-70341 and 19-70344*

Continued on next page

GAIL A. KARISH
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP
300 South Grand Ave., 25th Fl.
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 617-8100
Gail.Karish@bbklaw.com

MICHAEL J. WATZA
KITCH DRUTCHAS WAGNER
VALITUTTI & SHERBROOK
1 Woodward Ave., 10th Floor
Detroit, MI 48226-3499
(313) 965-7983
Mike.Watza@kitch.com
Attorney for Petitioners in Case No. 19-70144, Petitioners and Certain Intervenors in Case No. 19-70341 and Intervenors in Case Nos. 19-70136 and 19-70146

MICHAEL E. GATES, City Attorney
MICHAEL J. VIGLIOTTA
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CITY OF HUNTINGTON BEACH
2000 Main St., Fourth Floor
Huntington Beach, CA 92648
(714) 536-5662
MVigliotta@surfcity-hb.org
Michael.Gates@surfcity-hb.org
Attorneys for Petitioners in Case No. 19-70146

TILLMAN L. LAY
JEFFREY M. BAYNE
SPIEGEL & MCDIARMID LLP
1875 Eye Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington DC 20006
(202) 839-4000
Tim.Lay@spiegelmc.com
Jeffrey.Bayne@spiegelmc.com
Attorneys for Petitioners in Case Nos. 19-70145 and 19-70344 and Certain Intervenors in Case Nos. 19-70339 and 19-70341

DENNIS J. HERRERA
City Attorney
THERESA L. MUELLER
Chief Energy and Telecommunications
Deputy
WILLIAM K. SANDERS
Deputy City Attorney
CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 554-4700
Attorneys for Petitioner in Case No. 19-70145

ROBERT C. MAY III
MICHAEL D. JOHNSTON
TELECOM LAW FIRM, PC
3570 Camino de Rio N., Suite 102
San Diego, CA 92108
(619) 272-6200
tripp@telecomlawfirm.com
MJohnston@telecomlawfirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| I. THE COMMISSION’S “CLARIFICATIONS” OF SECTIONS 253 AND 332(C)(7) ARE FATALLY FLAWED. | 1 |
| A. The Orders Rest on Unsupported Assumptions..... | 1 |
| B. The Commission Decision Is Inconsistent With Sprint and Prior Commission Precedent. | 6 |
| 1. The Order is inconsistent with Sprint..... | 6 |
| 2. The Order is inconsistent with California Payphone..... | 9 |
| C. Respondents’ Defense of the Moratorium Order Underlines Its Flaws..... | 11 |
| 1. The Commission admits it mistakenly relied on Section 253. | 11 |
| 2. The Moratorium Order rests on unsupported conclusions to which no deference is owed. | 12 |
| 3. The Commission’s brief demonstrates the Moratorium Order is arbitrary and capricious. | 14 |
| D. The Commission’s Fee Ruling Has No Basis in the Statute or the Record. | 15 |
| 1. The Commission substitutes adjectives for analysis..... | 15 |
| 2. The Commission offers a new reading of Section 253(c) to avoid the problems in the Orders. | 25 |
| 3. The Commission mischaracterizes Section 253(c)’s legislative history, and its conclusions are contradicted by the record and precedent. | 26 |
| 4. The Commission’s presumptive fee caps are arbitrary and capricious. | 31 |
| E. The Commission Fails to Justify Its Aesthetic Limitations. | 33 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| F. | The Commission’s New Shot Clocks Are Not Reasonable..... | 39 |
| II. | THE COMMISSION EXCEEDED ITS DELEGATED AUTHORITY IN ADOPTING THE RULES. | 42 |
| A. | The Commission Cannot Eliminate the Proprietary Conduct Preemption Exemption, and Has Provided No Rational Basis For Doing So. | 42 |
| 1. | The Commission ignores precedent that preserves the regulatory/proprietary distinction..... | 42 |
| 2. | That rights-of-way may be held in trust for the public hurts, rather than helps, the Commission’s position. | 43 |
| 3. | The Commission’s claim that government-owned facilities in the rights-of-way are not proprietary is unsupported..... | 47 |
| B. | Section 253 Cannot Override Section 224’s Limits. | 51 |
| C. | Unless They Are Covered Services, 5G And Broadband Service Deployment Cannot Justify the Orders..... | 52 |
| D. | The Commission Misunderstands the Objection to Reliance on Section 253 to Regulate Wireless Placement. | 54 |
| III. | THE COMMISSION CANNOT CORRECT THE SMALL CELL ORDER’S CONSTITUTIONAL INFIRMITIES..... | 55 |
| A. | The Order Effects a Taking That Requires More than Nominal Compensation Under the Fifth Amendment..... | 55 |
| B. | The Commerce Clause Does Not Shield the Commission from the Tenth Amendment. | 59 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 64 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 65 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|-----------|
| Federal Cases | |
| <i>Alabama Power Co. v. FCC</i> | |
| 311 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2002)..... | 57 |
| <i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> | |
| 525 U.S. 366 (1999)..... | 14 |
| <i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. FCC</i> | |
| 469 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | 23 |
| <i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. Town of Palm Beach</i> | |
| 252 F.3d 1169, 1187 (11th Cir. 2001)..... | 26 |
| <i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council of Metro Dist. v. Associated Builders & Contractors of Mass./R.I. Inc.</i> | |
| 507 U.S. 218 (1993)..... | 42 |
| <i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> | |
| 371 U.S. 156 (1962)..... | 16 |
| <i>Cablevision of Boston, Inc. v. Public Improvement Commission of Boston</i> | |
| 184 F.3d 88 (1st Cir. 1999)..... | 9, 26, 43 |
| <i>Cellular Phone Taskforce v. FCC</i> | |
| 205 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000)..... | 51 |
| <i>Charter Communications, Inc. v. County of Santa Cruz</i> | |
| 304 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2002)..... | 29 |
| <i>Chicago Burlington, & Quincy Railroad Co. v. City of Chicago</i> | |
| 166 U.S. 226 (1897)..... | 57, 58 |
| <i>Cincinnati Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> | |
| 69 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 1995)..... | 23 |

City of Arlington v. FCC
 668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012), *aff'd*, 569 U.S. 290 (2013)..... 31, 32

City of St. Louis v. W. Union Tel. Co.
 148 U.S. 92 (1893)..... 44

In re FCC 11-161
 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 53

FCC v. Florida Power Corp.
 480 U.S. 245 (1987)..... 55, 56

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.
 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 10

Genuine Parts Co. v. EPA
 890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 3

*Heller Ehrman LLP v. Davis Wright Tremaine LLP (In re
 Heller Ehrman LLP)*
 830 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 44

Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.
 426 U.S. 794, 809 (1976)..... 48

Humetrix, Inc. v. Gemplus S.C.A.
 268 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 28

Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Hodgson
 499 F.2d 467 (D.C. Cir. 1974) 23

Johnson v. Rancho Santiago Cmty. Coll. Dist.
 623 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 42

Level 3 Commc’ns, L.L.C. v. City of St. Louis
 477 F.3d 528 (8th Cir. 2007)..... 26

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.
 458 U.S. 419 (1982)..... 56

Lorillard v. Pons
 434 U.S. 575 (1978)..... 27

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> | |
| 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)..... | 33 |
| <i>Montgomery County v. FCC</i> | |
| 811 F.3d 121 (4th Cir. 2015)..... | 59, 60 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> | |
| 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... | 4, 16, 33 |
| <i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> | |
| 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)..... | 59, 61 |
| <i>N.J. Payphone Ass’n Inc. v. Town of West N.Y.</i> | |
| 130 F.Supp. 2d 631 (D. N.J. 2001)..... | 27 |
| <i>N.J. Payphone v. Town of W. N.Y.</i> | |
| 299 F.3d 235 (3rd Cir. 2002)..... | 30 |
| <i>National Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. FCC</i> | |
| 737 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... | 23 |
| <i>NextG Networks of N.Y., Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> | |
| No. 03-Civ-9672, 2004 WL 2884308 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2004)..... | 49 |
| <i>NextG Networks of N.Y. v. City of New York</i> | |
| 513 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2008) | 18, 49 |
| <i>Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League</i> | |
| 541 U.S. 125 (2004)..... | 9 |
| <i>Olympia Pipe Line Co. v. City of Seattle</i> | |
| 437 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2006)..... | 46, 47 |
| <i>Omnipoint Commc’ns, Inc. v. City of Huntington Beach</i> | |
| 738 F.3d 192 (9th Cir. 2013)..... | 44 |
| <i>Petroleum Exploration, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Ky.</i> | |
| 304 U.S. 209 (1938)..... | 18 |
| <i>Printz v. United States</i> | |
| 521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... | 59 |

Puerto Rico Telephone Co. v. Municipality of Guayanilla
 450 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2006) 24

Qwest Communications, Inc. v. City of Berkeley
 433 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 28

Qwest Corp. v. City of Santa Fe
 380 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 18

Richmond Elks Hall Ass’n v. Richmond Redev. Agency
 5461 F.2d 1327 (9th Cir. 1977)..... 44

SEC v. Chenery Corp.
 332 U.S. 194 (1947)..... *passim*

Shell Oil Co. v. City of Santa Monica
 830 F.2d 1052 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 46, 47, 48

Sorenson Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC
 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 23

Sprint PCS Assets, L.L.C v. City of Palos Verdes Estates
 583 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 8, 46

Sprint Spectrum L.P. v. Mills
 283 F.3d 404 (2d Cir. 2002) 49

Sprint Telephony PCS, L.P. v. County of San Diego
 543 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc)..... *passim*

State of New York v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n
 824 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 22

T-Mobile S., LLC v. City of Roswell
 135 S.Ct. 808 (2015) (Roberts, J. dissenting)..... 38

TCG N.Y., Inc. v. City of White Plains
 305 F.3d 67..... 26

TCG N.Y., Inc. v. City of White Plains
 305 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2002) 28

United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians v. FCC
 No. 18-1129, 2019 WL 3756373 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 9, 2019)..... *passim*

United States v. 564.54 Acres of Land
 441 U.S. 506 (1979)..... 57

United States v. Puget Sound Power & Light Co.
 147 F.2d 953 (9th Cir. 1945)..... 45

Vandevere v. Lloyd
 644 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 44

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns
 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 58

State Cases

AT&T Co. v. Village of Arlington Heights
 620 N.E.2d 1040, 409 (Ill. 1993)..... 45

Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co. v. Postal Tel. Cable Co.
 48 S.E. 15 (Ga. 1904) 58

Village of Lombard v. Ill. Bell Tel. Co.
 90 N.E.2d 105 (1950) 45

Federal Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 253 1

47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7) 1

47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(ii) 12

47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(v)..... 12, 18, 41

47 U.S.C. § 1455(a)..... 59

Telecommunications Act of 1996 § 706 (47 U.S.C. § 1302) 53

State Statutes

Delaware Code, Title 17, § 137 (a) (1)..... 45

Ga. Code Ann. § 32-4-92..... 45
 Tex. Transp. Code, § 202.052 45

Regulations

47 C.F.R. § 1.6002(l) 33
 47 C.F.R. § 1.6100 34

Administrative Materials

California Payphone Ass’n
 12 FCC Rcd. 14191 (1997) *passim*

*Accelerating Wireline Broadband Deployment by Removing
 Barriers to Infrastructure Investment
 Third Report and Order and Declaratory Ruling, WC
 Docket No. 17-84, WT Docket No. 17-79, 33 FCC Rcd.
 7705 (2018) passim*
